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Frequently asked questions (also see www.gloup.eu)

A swallowing gel for smooth and simple swallowing
of non-crushed pills and unopened capsules*. You
should read this information, even if you have used
Gloup Forte before. This information will be regularly 
updated. If you have any questions about this 
information, swallowing medicines or Gloup Forte, 
please contact your doctor or pharmacist. In this event, 
always take your tube or flacon of Gloup Forte with you.

General upfront warning
Crushing medication or opening capsules may have 
serious consequences. Mixing with yoghurt, jam, apple 
sauce or food thickeners is often inadvisable, sometimes 
forbidden. Always consult your doctor or pharmacist 
before doing or continuing so.

What is Gloup Forte?
Gloup Forte is a swallowing gel that helps patients with the 
intake of their oral medication. Both crushed medication and 
whole tablets, capsules and pills can be taken with Gloup 
Forte. Allowing for crushing or not depends on the patient, 
medication and circumstances. It is always up to your 
pharmacist or doctor to give you advice with regards to this. 
Gloup Forte is a Class 1 Medical Device .
What does Gloup Forte look like?
Gloup Forte should be transparent. Gloup Forte is a thick 
uniform gel without any lumps or pieces.
How does Gloup Forte work?
Gloup Forte is a slippery gel with a nice vanilla flavour. 
Gloup Forte masks the bad taste of the medication with this 
nice flavour. The slippery gel eases the swallowing of the 
medication and the transportation to the stomach.
Who can use Gloup Forte?
Gloup Forte is according to self- classification a product with 
IDDSI Level 4. IDDSI is an international standard to decide on 
thickness of food/ fluids. IDDSI Level 4 equals the thickness 
of cottage cheese and is used a lot in patients with severe 
dysphagia. For more info check www.iddsi.org.
Does the patient need to drink water after using Gloup 
Forte?
If the patients does not have dysphagia, a glass of water can 
be taken after the intake of medication with Gloup Forte, if 
this is recommended with the medication, however it is not 
necessary. If the patients has dysphagia, then decide if this is 
possible based on the patients situation. Please keep in mind 
that giving thickened water directly after the use of Gloup 
Forte can have a serious impact on efficacy of the medication.
Can you take multiple tablets at once with Gloup Forte?
With Gloup Forte you can take multiple tablets at once. This 
is with the exception of medication that has an effect on the 
efficacy of the other medicine, or 2 types of medication that 
for any reason cannot be taken at the same time. In case of 
any doubt, always ask your pharmacist or GP first. Always 
take your bottle of Gloup Forte with you to show.
Does Gloup Forte interact with medication?
Gloup Forte is a swallowing gel, without any active ingredients 
or preventive properties. There is no scientific data to show 
that any of the ingredients of Gloup Forte have an influence 
on the efficacy of any medication.
Does capsules need to be opened before taken with 
Gloup Forte?
No. Capsules can be easily taken with Gloup Forte, without 
opening them . Opening capsules is not necessary. Opening 
capsules is not recommended, because it can potentially 
change the efficacy of the medication. It can also lead to an 
unwanted interaction with other medication.
In case of severe dysphagia: always look at the patient and 
decide whether it is safe for the patient to take capsules 
without opening them. If this is too dangerous, the capsules 
need to be opened and given with Gloup Forte. Always check 
with your pharmacists whether the capsules are allowed to 
be opened.
Do we need to crush the medication before giving it with 
Gloup Forte?
No. Tablets or pills can be swallowed easily with the help 
of Gloup Forte. So it is not necessary to crush the pills or 
tablets. Crushing tablets or pills is not recommended, as this 
can change the efficacy of the medication, or there can be 
an increase in side effects. It can also lead to an unwanted 
interaction with other medication.
In case of severe dysphagia: always look at the patient and 
decide whether it is safe for the patient to take tablets or 
pills without crushing them. If this is too dangerous, the pills 
or tablets need to be crushed and given
with Gloup Forte. Always check with your pharmacists 
whether the pills or tablets are allowed to be crushed.
When not to use Gloup Forte?
Gloup Forte is not specifically designed for patients with 
illness to the anatomy required for swallowing. Gloup Forte is 
also not a solution for patients who get aspiration from the 
intake of solid substances. Gloup Forte is not intended for the 
intake of liquid medication or in dispersible form.
If you are hypersensitive to any of the ingredients of Gloup 
Forte, always check with your pharmacist or GP before taking. 
Always bring your bottle of Gloup Forte with you in this case.
In case of Diabetes: check with your doctor if you can use 
Gloup Forte, as the product contains 10% plain sugar.
Can Gloup Forte be taken by a patient that has 

dysphagia?
In case of severe dysphagia: Always check with your doctor or 
speech therapist if the use of Gloup Forte could be a potential 
solution in your case. They can advise you on Gloup Forte and 
see whether you can use Gloup Forte (IDDSI Level 4. Extremely 
thick) safely. If Gloup Forte is to viscous/ thick, there are 
other types available like Gloup Original (IDDSI Level 3/ 
moderately thick). There is a type of Gloup for every patient.
What are the instructions for use in case of severe 
dysphagia?
In case of severe dysphagia;
- Always keep Gloup Forte in the fridge. The low temperature 
has a positive effect on the consistency/ thickness of the 
product.
- Pour Gloup Forte on a spoon directly from the bottle, without 
the use of the dispenser. This has a positive effect on the 
consistency of the product.
- Always ask your doctor or speech therapist for advise first, 
before you start using Gloup Forte.
What is the maximum intake of Gloup Forte?
Usually it is enough to use 5 ml per intake of Gloup Forte. 
With this amount of swallowing gel, the intake of the 
medication will be much easier. If needed the amount of Gloup 
Forte can be increased. The medication can also be taken in 
multiple intakes with Gloup Forte.
Even if a patient takes a bottle of 500 ml at once, they are 
still below any potentially dangerous amounts of
any of the ingredients.
Warning:
Gloup Forte contains Carrageenan, which given in high dosage 
and over a longer period, can lead to gastro- intestinal 
problems, mainly flatulence and diarrhoea. If you encounter 
these issues, always consult your doctor or pharmacist. In 
this case, always bring your bottle of Gloup Forte with you.
How to store Gloup Forte?
Keep Gloup Forte in the fridge. This has a positive effect on 
the consistency and thickness of the product. Swallowing of 
a cold substance is also known for stimulating the swallowing 
reflex.
How long can Gloup Forte be kept/stored?
On the bottle is an expiry date. You can use Gloup Forte until 
that date. After opening the bottle of Gloup Forte can be used 
for 2 months.
Unused Gloup Forte can be disposed with your normal waste.
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Veel gestelde vragen (zie ook www.gloup.eu)

Een slikgel voor het simpel en soepel (door)slikken van
hele pillen en capsules*.
Ook als u Gloup Forte al eerder gebruikt heeft, is het 
goed om deze informatie door te lezen. De informatie 
zal zo nodig worden herzien. Bij vragen over deze 
informatie, het slikken van geneesmiddelen of over
Gloup Forte kunt u contact opnemen met uw arts of uw 
apotheker. Neem in zo’n geval altijd uw tube of flacon 
Gloup Forte mee.

Waarschuwing:
Vermalen van pillen of openen van capsules kan ernstige
gevolgen hebben. Mengen met yoghurt, jam, appelmoes
of verdikkingsmiddelen is vaak af te raden, soms zelfs
verboden. Raadpleeg altijd eerst uw arts of apotheker
voor u hieraan begint of ermee door wilt gaan.

Wat is Gloup Forte?
Gloup Forte is een slikgel die patiënten helpen bij de inname 
van orale medicatie. Zowel vermaalde als hele tabletten, 
capsules en pillen kunnen ingenomen worden met Gloup Forte. 
Mogelijkheden om te vermalen zijn afhankelijk van patiënt, 
type medicatie en omstandigheden. Vraag altijd advies 
aan uw apotheker alvorens te vermalen. Gloup Forte is een 
medisch hulpmiddel klasse 1. 
Hoe ziet Gloup Forte eruit? 
Gloup Forte is transparant. Gloup Forte is een dikke, 
homogene gel zonder brokjes of stukjes. 
Hoe werkt Gloup Forte? 
Gloup Forte is een glibberige gel met een prettige vanille 
smaak. Gloup Forte maskeert de nare bijsmaak. De glibberige 
gel vergemakkelijkt het slikken van de medicatie en transport 
naar de maag. 
Wie kan Gloup Forte gebruiken? 
Gloup Forte is volgens zelf- classificatie een product met 
IDDSI- Level 4. IDDSI is een internationale standaard in 
diktes van drankjes en voedsel. IDDSI Level 4 is gelijk aan 
kwarkdikte, en wordt veel gebruikt bij patiënten met zware 
dysfagie. Voor meer informatie: www.IDDSI.org.
Moet de patiënt water drinken na gebruik van Gloup 
Forte? 
Als de patiënt geen dysfagie heeft kan men een glas water 
drinken na de inname van de medicatie met Gloup Forte 
als dit aangeraden wordt in de bijsluiter, dit is echter niet 
noodzakelijk. Als de patiënt dysfagie heeft, bepaal dan of dit 
mogelijk is gebaseerd op de omstandigheden van de patiënt. 
Houd er aub rekening mee dat het geven van verdikt water 
direct na inname met Gloup Forte een serieuze impact kan 
hebben op de effectiviteit van de medicatie. 
Is het mogelijk meerdere tabletten tegelijk te slikken 
met Gloup Forte? 
Met Gloup Forte kunnen er meerdere tabletten tegelijk 
ingenomen worden. Uitzondering hierop zijn medicijnen die 
onderling een interactie hebben. Bij twijfel; raadpleeg eerst 
uw apotheker of arts. Neem dan uw fles Gloup Forte mee. 
Heeft Gloup Forte een interactie met medicatie?
Gloup Forte is een slikgel zonder actieve ingrediënten en 
eigenschappen. Er is geen wetenschappelijk bewijs dat 
aantoont dat één van de ingrediënten van Gloup Forte invloed 
hebben op de effectiviteit van enig medicijn. 
Moet een capsule geopend worden voor inname met 
Gloup Forte? 
Nee! Capsules kunnen gemakkelijk ingenomen worden 
zonder geopend te worden met Gloup Forte. Openen van 
de capsule is niet noodzakelijk. Het openen van capsules 
wordt niet aangeraden, omdat dit potentieel de effectiviteit 
van de medicatie kan beinvloeden. het kan tevens leiden tot 
ongewilde interacties met andere medicatie. Bij aanwezigheid 
van zware dysfagie: kijk altijd naar de patiënt en schat in of 
het veilig is om de capsule in zijn geheel toe te dienen. Als 
dit te gevaarlijk is, dienen de capsules geopend te worden 
en gegeven te worden met Gloup Forte. Raadpleeg altijd uw 
apotheker of de capules geopend mogen worden. 
Moeten medicijnen vermaald worden om met Gloup Forte 
te geven? 
Nee! Tabletten en pillen kunnen gemakkelijk ingenomen 
worden met Gloup Forte. Het is dus niet noodzakelijk om 
pillen en tabletten te vermalen. Vermalen van tabletten 
wordt afgeraden, omdat dit een invloed kan hebben op 
de effectiviteit van de medicatie of een verhoogde kans 
op bijwerkingen. het kan tevens leiden tot een ongewilde 
interactie met andere medicatie.
Wanneer kunt u Gloup Forte niet gebruiken?
Gloup Forte is niet speciaal ontwikkeld voor mensen met 
een afwijking aan de slikorganen. Gloup Forte is ook geen 
oplossing voor mensen die aspiratie ervaren door inname van 
vaste substanties. Gloup Forte is niet bedoeld voor de inname 
van vloeibare medicijnen en bruistabletten. Als je overgevoelig 
bent voor één van de ingrediënten van Gloup Forte, raadpleeg 
dan eerst uw apotheker voordat u Gloup Forte gebruikt. Neem 
dan uw fles Gloup Forte mee. Bij aanwezigheid van diabetes: 
raadpleeg uw apotheker of arts over het gebruik van Gloup 
Forte, het product bevat namelijk 10% suiker. 
Mag Gloup Forte gebuikt worden bij zware dysfagie? 
Bij aanwezigheid van zware dysfagie; raadpleeg uw arts of 
logopedist of Gloup Forte in uw geval een mogelijke oplossing 
biedt. Zij kunnen u adviseren over het gebruik van Gloup 
Forte en of u Gloup Forte (IDDSI Level 4, extreem dik) veilig 

kunt gebruiken. Als Gloup Forte te visceus/ dik is, dan zijn er 
andere types Gloup beschikbaar, zoals Gloup Original (IDDSI 
Level 3/ midden dik). Er is een Gloup voor elk type patiënt.
Wat is de gebruiksaanwijzing bij zware dysfagie? 
Bij aanwezigheid van zware dysfagie: - bewaar Gloup Forte in 
de koelkast. De lage temeratuur heeft een positief effect op de 
consistentie/ dikte van het product. - schenk Gloup Forte direct 
uit de fles op een lepel, zonder gebruik van het pompje. Dit 
heeft een positief effect op de consistentie van het product. 
- raadpleeg altijd eerst uw arts of logopedist voordat u Gloup 
Forte gaat gebruiken.
Wat is de maximale inname van Gloup Forte? 
Normaliter gebruikt men 5 ml per inname. Met deze 
hoeveelheid gel is de inname van de medicatie veel 
gemakkelijker. Wanneer nodig kan de hoeveelheid Gloup Forte 
verhoogd worden. De medicatie kan ook ingenomen worden 
in meerdere innames met Gloup Forte. Zelfs als een patiënt 
een fles van 500 ml in één keer opdrinkt, is de potentieel 
gevaarlijke hoeveelheid niet van geen van de ingrediënten 
bereikt.
Waarschuwing:
Gloup Forte bevat carrageen, een stof die in hoge dosering en 
bij langdurig gebruik maag-darmklachten kan veroorzaken, in
het bijzonder flatulentie en diarree. Wanneer dit optreedt 
wordt geadviseerd uw arts of apotheker te raadplegen. Neem 
in zo’n geval altijd uw tube of flacon Gloup Forte mee.
Hoe Gloup Forte te bewaren?
Bewaar Gloup Forte in de koelkast. De kou heeft een positief 
effect op de consistentie en dikte van het product. De kou 
heeft tevens een stimulerend effect op de slikreflex.
Hoe lang kan Gloup Forte bewaard worden?
Op de flacon staat aangegeven tot wanneer de slikgel gebruikt 
kan worden. Na opening van de flacon is Gloup Forte nog twee 
maanden houdbaar. Niet gebruikte Gloup Forte kunt u na de
vervaldatum gewoon met het huishoudafval weggooien.
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Foire aux questions (voir également www.gloup.eu)

Broyer les comprimés  peut avoir de graves 
conséquences.  Les mélanger avec du yaourt, de la 
confiture, de la compote de pommes, des jus de fruits ou 
des épaississants n’est pas recommandé et est parfois 
interdit. Demandez toujours conseil à votre pharmacien 
ou à votre médecin avant d’utiliser des aliments pour la 
prise de médicaments par voie orale.

Avertissement:
Ecraser des médicaments ou ouvrir des capsules peut 
avoir des conséquences graves. Mélanger avec du 
yaourt, de la confiture, de la compote de pommes ou 
des épaississants alimentaires est souvent déconseillé, 
parfois interdit. Consultez toujours votre médecin ou 
votre pharmacien avant de le faire ou de le poursuivre.

Qu’est ce que Gloup Forte?
Gloup Forte est un gel qui aide les patients à prendre leurs 
médicaments par voie orale. Les médicaments écrasés et 
les comprimés entiers, les gélules et les pilules peuvent 
être pris avec Gloup Forte. Les possibilités d’écrasement 
ou non dépendent du patient, du type de médicaments 
et des circonstances.  Demandez toujours  conseil à votre 
pharmacien ou à votre médecin à ce sujet. Gloup Forte est un 
dispositif médical de classe 1.
Comment se présente le Gloup Forte?
Gloup Forte est un gel transparent homogène et épais.
Comment agit Gloup Forte?
Gloup Forte est un gel au goût de vanille. Gloup Forte masque 
le mauvais goût du médicament avec cette saveur agréable. Le 
gel lubrifiant facilite l’ingestion du médicament et le transport 
vers l’estomac.
Qui peut utiliser Gloup Forte ?
Gloup Forte est un produit  classé Niveau 4 selon la 
classification IDDSI . IDDSI est une norme internationale 
permettant de classer l’épaisseur des aliments / liquides. 
IDDSI niveau 4 est correspond à la consistance du fromage 
“cottage cheese” et est beaucoup utilisé chez les patients 
souffrant de dysphagie sévère. Pour plus d’informations, 
consultez le site: www.iddsi.org.
Est-ce que le patient doit boire de l’eau après avoir 
utilisé Gloup Forte?
Pour les patients non dysphagique, un verre d’eau peut 
être pris après la prise de médicaments avec Gloup Forte, 
si cela est recommandé avec le médicament, mais ce n’est 
pas nécessaire. Pour les patients souffrant de dysphagie, le 
médecin décidera si cela est possible en fonction de l’état 
du patient. Donner de l’eau épaissie directement après 
l’utilisation de Gloup Forte peut avoir un impact s érieux sur 
l’efficacité du médicament.
Peut-on prendre plusieurs comprimés à la fois avec 
Gloup Forte?
Avec Gloup Forte, vous pouvez prendre plusieurs comprimés 
à la fois sauf si cela n’est pas conseillé pour des raisons 
d’interactions entre les médicaments. En cas de doute, 
demandez toujours conseil à votre pharmacien ou à votre 
généraliste et montrez lui votre bouteille de Gloup Forte.
Est-ce que Gloup Forte interagit avec les médicaments?
Gloup Forte est un gel favorisant la déglutition, sans 
ingrédients actifs ni propriétés préventives. Il n’y a pas de 
données scientifiques qui montrent que l’un des ingrédients 
de Gloup Forte a une influence sur l’efficacité de tout 
médicament.
Est-ce que les gélules doivent être ouvertes avant 
l’absorption avec Gloup Forte?
“Non, les capsules peuvent être facilement prises sans les 
ouvrir avec Gloup Forte. L’ouverture des gélules n’est pas 
nécessaire. L’ouverture des gélules n’est pas recommandée, 
car elle peut potentiellement changer l’efficacité du 
médicament. Cela peut également entraîner une interaction 
indésirable avec d’autres médicaments. En cas de dysphagie 
sévère: examiner le patient et décider s’il est sûr pour 
le patient de prendre des capsules sans les ouvrir. Si cela 
est trop dangereux, les capsules doivent être ouvertes et 
administrées avec Gloup Forte. Vérifiez toujours auprès de 
votre pharmacien que les capsules peuvent être ouvertes. “
Est-il nécessaire d’écraser les comprimés avant la prise 
avec Gloup Forte?
“Non, les comprimés ou les pilules peuvent être facilement 
avalés  à l’aide de Gloup Forte, il n’est donc pas nécessaire 
d’écraser les pilules ou les comprimés, car il est possible 
de réduire l’efficacité du médicament,  entraîner une 
augmentation des effets secondaires ou une interaction 
indésirable avec d’autres médicaments.
Dans quels cas Gloup Fort est-il déconseillé?
“Gloup Forte n’est pas  conçu pour les patients atteints d’une 
maladie des organes de la déglutition.Gloup Forte n’est pas 
non plus une solution pour les patients sous aspiration Gloup 
Forte n’est pas destiné à la prise de médicaments liquides 
ou sous forme dispersible. Si vous êtes hypersensible à l’un 
des ingrédients de Gloup Forte, vérifiez toujours auprès de 
votre pharmacien ou de votre médecin généraliste avant de 
l’utiliser. Présentez lui votre bouteille de Gloup Forte dans 
ce cas. En cas de diabète: vérifiez auprès de votre médecin 
si vous pouvez utiliser Gloup Forte, car le produit contient 
10% de sucre brut. “
Peut-on utiliser Gloup Forte chez un patient atteint de 
dysphagie?
En cas de dysphagie sévère: Vérifiez toujours auprès de 

votre médecin ou orthophoniste si l’utilisation de Gloup Forte 
pourrait être une solution potentielle dans votre cas. Ils 
peuvent vous conseiller sur Gloup Forte et voir si vous pouvez 
utiliser Gloup Forte (Niveau IDDSI 4. Extrêmement épais) en 
toute sécurité. Si Gloup Forte est visqueux / épais, il existe 
d’autres types disponibles comme Gloup Original (Niveau 
IDDSI 3 / modérément épais). Il y a un type de Gloup pour 
chaque patient.
Quelles sont les instructions d’utilisation en cas de 
dysphagie sévère?
En cas de dysphagie sévère;
- Gardez toujours Gloup Forte dans le réfrigérateur. La basse 
température a un effet positif sur la consistance / l’épaisseur 
du produit.
- Versez Gloup Forte sur une cuillère directement à la bouteille, 
sans utiliser le distributeur. Cela a un effet positif sur la 
consistance du produit.
- Demandez toujours conseil à votre médecin ou votre 
orthophoniste avant de commencer à utiliser Gloup Forte. “
Quelle quantité de Gloup Forte peut-on utiliser?
“Habituellement, il suffit d’utiliser 5 ml par prise de Gloup 
Forte.Avec cette quantité de gel à avaler, la prise du 
médicament sera beaucoup plus facile. Si nécessaire, la 
quantité de Gloup Forte peut être augmentée ainsi que  
l’utilisation  du Gloup Forte pour des prises multiples. 
Même si un patient utilise une bouteille de 500 ml, les 
concentrations des ingédients restent en dessous de toute 
quantité potentiellement dangereuse.
Précautions d’emploi:
Gloup Forte contient du carraghénane, qui, administré à forte 
dose et sur une longue période, peut entraîner des problèmes 
gastro-intestinaux, principalement des flatulences et des 
diarrhées. Si vous rencontrez ces problèmes, consultez  votre 
médecin ou votre pharmacien. Dans ce cas, apportez toujours 
votre bouteille de Gloup Forte avec vous.
Comment conserver Gloup Forte?
Conservez Gloup Forte dans le réfrigérateur. Cela améliore 
la consistance et l’épaisseur du produit. L’ingestion d’une 
substance froide est également connue pour stimuler le 
réflexe de déglutition.
Combien de temps Gloup Forte peut-il être gardé / 
stocké?
“Une date de péremption est indiquée sur le flacon. Vous 
pouvez utiliser Gloup Forte jusqu’à cette date. Le délai 
d’utilisation après l’ouverture de la bouteille de Gloup Forte 
est de 2 mois. Gloup Forte inutilisé peut être éliminé avec vos 
déchets normaux. “
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Häufig gestellte Fragen (siehe auch www.gloup.eu)

Das Zerdrücken von Tabletten oder Pillen kann 
ernsthafte Konsequenzen nach sich ziehen. Vom 
Vermischen mit Joghurt, Marmelade, Apfelmus, 
Obstsaft oder Verdickungsmitteln wird abgeraten 
und gelegentlich ist es sogar verboten. Fragen Sie 
immer bei Ihrem Apotheker oder Hausarzt nach, bevor 
Sie irgendwelche Lebensmittel zur Einnahme oraler 
Medikamente verwenden.

Warnhinweise - Was Sie vor der Anwendung beachten 
sollten
Das Mörsern (Zerkleinern) von Pillen oder das Öffnen von 
Kapseln kann ernsthafte Folgen haben. Vom Mengen mit 
Joghurt, Marmelade, Apfelmus oder Verdickungsmitteln 
wird häufig abgeraten, manchmal ist dies sogar verboten. 
Fragen Sie immer zuerst Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker, bevor 
Sie mit der Einnahme beginnen oder diese fortsetzen 
möchten.

Was ist Gloup Forte?
Gloup Forte ist ein Schluckgel, dass Patienten bei der 
Einnahme ihrer oraler Medikamente hilft. Sowohl zerdrückte 
als auch ganze Tabletten, Kapseln und Pillen könen mit Gloup 
Forte eingenommen werden. Ob Zerdrücken möglich ist, hängt 
vomPatienten, vom Medikament und von den Umständen 
ab. Es ist grundsätzlich die Aufgabe Ihres Apothekers oder 
Arztes, Sie diesbezüglich zu beraten.
Wie sieht Gloup Forte aus?
Gloup Forte sollte transparent sein. GloupForte ist ein dickes, 
glattes Gel ohne Klumpen oder Stücke.
Wie funktioniert Gloup Forte?
Gloup Forte ist ein glitschiges Gel mit einem angenehmen 
Vanillegeschmack. Mit diesem angenehmen Geschmack 
kaschiert Gloup Forte den unangenehmen Geschmack 
des Medikaments. Das glitschige Gel vereinfacht das 
Herunterschlucken des Medikaments und den Transport in 
den Magen.
Wer kann Gloup Forte anwenden?
Gemäß der Selbsteinstufung ist Gloup Forte ein Product mit 
IDDSI-Niveau 4. IDDSI ist ein internationaler Standard zur 
Einstufung der Dicke von Lebensmiteln/Flüssigkeiten. IDDSI-
Niveau 4 entspricht etwa der Dicke von Hüttenkäse und wird 
häufig bei Patienten mit ernsthafter Dysphagie eingesetzt. 
Für weitere Infos verweisen wir an www.iddsi.org.
Muss der Patient nach der Anwendung von Gloup Forte 
Wasser trinken?
Patienten, die nicht an Dysphagie leiden, können nach der 
Einahme des Medikaments mit Gloup Forte ein Glas Wasser 
trinken, wenn dies zur Einahme des Medikaments empfohlen 
wird, es ist jedoch nicht erforderlich. Für Patienten, die an 
Dysphagie leiden, sollte anhand der Situation des jeweiligen 
Patienten entschieden werden, ob dies möglich ist. Beachten 
Sie dabei bitte, dass die Verabreichung angedickten Wassers 
nach der Anwendung von Gloup Forte schwerwiegende 
Auswirkungen auf die Wirksamkeit des Medikaments haben 
kann.
Kann man mit Gloup Forte mehrere Tabletten gleichzeitig 
einnehmen?
Mit Gloup Forte kann man mehrere Tableten gleichzeitig 
einnehmen. Jedoch mit Ausnahme von Medikamenten, die 
einen Effekt auf die Wirksamkeit anderer Medikamente haben, 
oder 2 Typen von Medikamenten, die aus irgendeinem Grund 
nicht gleichzeitig eingenommen werden dürfen.
Hat Gloup Forte Wechselwirkungen mit Medikamenten?
Gloup Forte ist ein Schluckgel ohne jegliche aktive 
Inhaltsstoffe oder präventive Eigenschaften. Es liegen 
keine wissenschaftlichen Daten vor, die darauf hinweisen, 
dass Gloup Forte die Wirksamkeit anderer Medikamente 
beeinflusst.
Müssen Kapseln erst geöffnet werden, bevor man sie mit 
Gloup Forte einnimmt?
Nein. Kapseln können ganz einfach mit Gloup Forte 
eingenommen werden, ohne diese erst zu öffnen. Das 
Öffnen der Kapseln ist nicht erforderlich. Vom Öffnen 
der Kapseln wird abgeraten, da dies möglicherweise die 
Wirksamkeit des Medikaments verändern könnte. Es kann 
auch eine unerwünschte Wechselwirkung mit einem anderen 
Medikament verursachen.
                                                                                                                                                                        
Bei einer ernsthaften Dysphagie: immer erst den Patienten 
berücksichtigen und entscheiden, ob es für den Patienten 
sicher ist, die Kapsel einzunehmen, ohne diese vorher zu 
öffnen. Sollte dies zu gefährlich sein, müssen die Kapseln 
geöffnet und mit Gloup Forte verabreicht werden.
Müssen wir die Medikamente zerdrücken, bevor wir 
diese mit Gloup Forte verabreichen?
Nein. Tabletten oder Pillen können mithilfe von Gloup Forte 
einfach heruntergeschluckt werden. Es ist daher nicht 
erforderlich, die Pillen oder Tabletten zu zerdrücken. Vom 
Zerdrücken von Tabletten oder Pillen wird abgeraten, da dies die 
Wirksamkeit des Medikaments verändern oder zu vermehrten 
Nebenwirkungen führen kann. Es kann auch unerwünschte 
Wechselwirkungen mit anderen Medikamenten hervorrufen.                                                                                                         
Bei einer ernsthaften Dysphagie: immer erst den Patienten 
berücksichtigen und entscheiden, ob es für den Patienten 
sicher ist, die Tabletten oder Pillen einzunehmen, ohne diese 
zu zerdrücken. Sollte dies zu gefährlich sein, müssen die Pillen 
oder Tabletten zerdrückt und mit Gloup Forte verabreicht 
werden.
Wann sollte man GloupForte nicht anwenden?
Gloup Forte ist nicht spezifisch für Patienten mit einer 

Erkrankung der zum Schlucken erforderlichen Anatomie 
entwickelt. Es ist auch keine Lösung für Patienten, die von der 
Einnahme von festen Sustanzen Aspiration bekommen. Gloup 
Forte ist nicht für die Einnahme von flüssigen Medikamenten 
oder von Medikamenten in dispergierbarer Form vorgesehen.                                                                                                                                      
Wenn Sie überempfindlich gegen einen der Inhaltstoffe 
von GloupForte sind, bitte vor der Einahme 
Ihren Apotheker oder Hausarzt zu Rate ziehen.                                                                                                                                          
Bei Diabetes: fragen Sie bei Ihrem Arzt nach, ob Sie Gloup 
Forte anwenden dürfen, da dasProdukt 10% reinen Zucker 
enthält.
Kann Gloup Forte von einem Patienten mit Dysphagie 
angewendet werden?
Bei ernsthafter Dysphagie: Fragen Sie immer bei Ihrem Arzt 
oder Logopäden nach, ob die Anwendung von Gloup Forte in 
Ihrem Fall eine mögliche Lösung sein könnte. Diese können Sie 
in Bezug auf Gloup Forte beraten und beurteilen, ob Sie Gloup 
Forte (IDDSI Niveau 4. Extrem dick) sicher anwenden können. 
Wenn Gloup Forte zu zähflüssig/dick ist, sind noch andere 
Varianten erhältlich,z.B. Gloup Original (IDDSI Niveau 3/
mäßig dick). Es gibt eine Gloup-Variante für jeden Patienten.
Welche speziellen Hinweise gelten für die Anwendung 
bei ernsthafter Dysphagie?
Bei ernsthafter Dysphagie;
- Gloup Forte immer im Kühlschrank aufbewahren. Die niedrige 
Temperatur hat eine günstige Auswirkung auf die Konsistenz/
Dicke des Produkts.
- Gloup Forte direkt aus der Flasche auf einen Löffel gießen, 
ohne dabei einen Spender zu verwenden. Das hat eine günstige 
Auswirkung auf die Konsistenz des Produkts.
- Fragen Sie immer erst Ihren Arzt oder Logopäden um Rat, 
bevor Sie mit der Anwendung von Gloup Forte beginnen.
Wie viel Gloup Fote darf man maximal einnehmen?
Meistens reicht es bereits, 5 ml pro Einnahme von Gloup 
Forte zu verwenden. Mit dieser Menge an Schluckgel ist die 
Einnahme der Medikamente viel einfacher. Gegebenenfalls 
kann die Einnahme von Gloup Forte erhöht werden. Das 
Medikament kann auch in mehreren kleineren Dosierungen mit 
Gloup eingenommen werden.                                         Auch 
wenn ein Patient eine 500 ml Flasche auf einmal einnimmt, 
liegt dies immer noch unter der potentiell gefährlichen Mege 
aller einzelnen Inhaltsstofe.
Warnung:
Gloup Forte enthält Carageen, das bei Einnahme in hohen 
Dosierungen und über einen längeren Zeitraum Magen-Darm-
Probleme verursachen kann, z.B. Flatulenz und Durchfall. Falls 
diese Probleme bei Ihnen auftreten, wenden Sie sich bitte 
an Ihren Arzt oder Apoheker. NehmenSie in diesem Fall Ihre 
Flasche Gloup Forte mit.
Wie soll Gloup Forte gelagert werden?
Bewahren Sie Gloup Forte im Kühlschrank. Das hat eine 
positive Auswirkung auf die Konsistenz und Dicke des 
Produkts. Das Herunterschlucken einer kalten Substanz soll 
angeblich den Schluckreflex stimulieren.
Wie lange kann Gloup Forte aufbewahrt/gelagert 
werden?
Auf der Flasche steht ein Verfallsdatum.  Sie könen Gloup 
Forte bis zu diesem Datum anwenden. Nach dem Öffnen der 
Flasche Gloup Forte kann das Product noch 2 Monate lang 
angewendet werden. Nicht verbrauchtes Gloup Forte kann mit 
dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden.
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